

No. 18-107

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent,
and AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF PHILOSOPHY,
THEOLOGY, LAW, POLITICS, HISTORY,
LITERATURE, AND THE SCIENCES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID R. LANGDON
Counsel of Record
LANGDON LAW LLC
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Road
West Chester, Ohio 45069
(513) 577-7380
dlangdon@langdonlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Sixth Circuit redesigned the law in terms of novel normative and metaphysical assumptions. 4

 A. The court posited a redefinition of human nature. 4

 B. The court’s ruling foists an ideological innovation onto society. 10

 C. The court imposed, not a liberal settlement, but a normative transformation. 15

 D. The court’s ruling exceeded the scope of a *legal* decision. 18

II. The Sixth Circuit’s ruling enshrined an ideological construct of recent vintage. 19

 A. “Gender identity” is not a natural category. 19

 B. Gendering human identity entails ironic consequences. 24

III. The Sixth Circuit’s ruling portends social disruption. 29

A. The court’s ruling negates the bases for common life.....	29
B. Coercive speech and thought regulations will attend.....	30
C. Practical harms are certain to follow.	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX, LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.B. v. C.D. and E.F.</i> , 2019 BCSC 254 (Can.)	32
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	34
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	11, 18

Other Authorities:

ANDREW KOPPELMAN, ANTIDISCRIMINATION LAW AND SOCIAL EQUALITY (1996)	10, 30
ADOLF PORTMANN, A ZOOLOGIST LOOKS AT HUMANKIND (Judith Schaeffer, trans. 1990)	21
Carl Schneider, <i>The Channeling Function in Family Law</i> , 20 HOFSTRA L. REV. 495 (1992) ...	10
Clare Huntington, <i>Family Norms and Normality</i> , 59 EMORY L.J. 1103 (2010)	10

Clare Huntington, <i>Staging the Family</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. REV. 589 (2013).....	10
Elizabeth F. Emens, <i>Intimate Discrimination: The State’s Role in the Accidents of Sex and Love</i> , 122 HARV. L. REV. 1307 (2009)	10
GILBERT RYLE, <i>THE CONCEPT OF MIND</i> (2000)	6
JUDITH BUTLER, <i>UNDOING GENDER</i> (2004)	24, 27
Julie Compton, <i>Neither Male nor Female: Why Some Non-Binary People Are “Microdosing” Hormones</i> , NBC News, Jul. 13, 2019	9
M. Dru Levasseur, <i>Gender Identity Defines Sex: Updating the Law to Reflect Modern Medical Science Is Key to Transgender Rights</i> , 39 VT. L. REV. 943 (2015).....	13
M. J. Legato & J.K. Leghe, <i>Gender and the Heart: Sex-Specific Differences in the Normal Myocardial Anatomy and Physiology</i> , in M. J. LEGATO, ED., <i>PRINCIPLES OF GENDER-SPECIFIC MEDICINE</i> (2d ed. 2009).	33
Robert C. Post, <i>Prejudicial Appearances: The Logic of American Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 88 CALIF. L. REV. 1 (2000)	14
S. Elizabeth Malloy, <i>What Best to Protect Transsexuals from Discrimination: Using Current Legislation or Adopting a New Judicial Framework</i> , Faculty Articles and Other Publications, Paper 302 (2010).....	13, 14

SHULAMITH FIRESTONE, THE DIALECTIC OF SEX ([1970] ed. 2003)	24
Sue Landsittel, <i>Strange Bedfellows? Sex, Religion, and Transgender Identity Under Title VII</i> , 104 NW. U. L. REV. 1147 (2010).....	9
THE OXFORD DICTIONARY OF ENGLISH ETYMOLOGY (Charles Talbut Onions, ed., 1966)	20
THOMAS AQUINAS, SUMMA THEOLOGIAE I-II	10
